3.

HEARING OF CASES

A.

VARIANCE REQUEST, HARRY KWON, 38921 DEQUINDRE — A variance
from the requirement that the required obscuring wall along the west
property line be constructed of common or face brick, or of poured or
precast masonry or decorative block, in order to maintain the existing wood
fence.

SECTION: 39.10.03
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CITY OF TROY

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

CITY QF TROY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
500 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD

TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

PHONE: 248- 524-31354

FAX: 248-524-3382

E-MAIL: plannina@trayrmiqov

http: Ay troymi.gov/Planning

LlWa

B Triy

FILE NUMBER
LOCATION

REGULAR MEETING FEE ($150.00)
VARIANGE RENEWAL ($35.00)
SPECIAL MEETING ($750.00)

NOTICE TO THE APPLICANT

REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE CITY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS ARE HELD ON THE THIRD
TUESDAY OF EACH MONTH AT 7:30 P.M. AT CITY HALL. PLEASE FILE A COMPLETE
APPLICATION, WITH THE APPROPRIATE FEE, AT LEAST TWENTY-SEVEN (27) DAYS

BEFORE THE MEETING DATE.

A COMPLETE APPLICATION THAT MEETS ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS IS PLACED
ON THE NEXT AVAILABLE AGENDA OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS.

. ADDRESS OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY:

3G DERNDLE READ

LOT NO. =3 SUBDIVISION YSTERS DE i IVDRE FARMS
LOCATED ON THE [ taF  SDE OF (ROAD) _ DeE @it D IOE
BETWEEN WA T7 (=5 AND Rl BeFAVER

ACREAGE PROPERTY: Attach legal description if this an acraage parcel

. PROPERTY TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER({S):

§ 8~ 2p- 24224~ 057

. ZONING ORDINANCE SECTIONS THAT ARE APPLICABLE TO THIS APPEAL: 0 ~ —T—

. REASONS FOR APPEAL: On a separaie sheet, please describe the reasons justifying the requested action.

5 HAVE THERE BEEN ANY PREVIOUS APPEALS INVOLVING THIS PROPERTY? If yes, provide date(s) and

particulars:

)

N o

Revised 04/01/410




6. APPLICANT INFORMATION:
NAME HAARR Y K iwen
coMPANY ___ TIROY EDUCHATcoNAL SERL erg L
ADDRESS B F T8/ DEO/NbRE gpAD, 2 4
“ry TTREX STATE 7771 2p  HeFOPS
TELEPHONE ( P) %f‘f/ ~ ZLE O
E-MAIL i ons HPARRKYH @ il . Copn)

7. RELATIONSHIP OF APPLICANT TO THE OWNER OF THE SURJECT PROPERTY:

DN&EL -

8. OWNER OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:

NAME

COMPANY

ADDRESS

CiTY STATE ZIP

TELEPHONE

E-MAIL

The undersigned hereby declare(s) under penalty of perjury that the contents of this application are true to the
best of my (our} knowledge, information and belief.

The applicant accepts all responsibility for all of the measurements and dimensions contained within this
application, attachments and/or plans, and the applicant releases the City of Troy and its employees, officers,
and consultants from any responsibility or liability with respeact thereto

‘/—{Lﬁ RREY  Kiwe N (PROPERTY OWNER) HEREBY DEPOSE AND SAY THAT ALL THE ABOVE
STATEMENTS AND STATEMENTS CONTAINED IN THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT
AND GIVE PERMISSION FOR THE BOARD MEMBERS AND CITY STAFF TO CONDUCT A SITE VISIT TO
ASCERTAIN PRESENT CONDITIONS.

N “—"// 5 L\é;;f?p 7?r é /) /
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT T e DATE 7 -4 2o 1/

PRINT NAME: H/r? A2 ,{’&-—-/ Eivrar™

SIGNATURE OF PROPERTY OWNER k‘f / e itaan %Adfmw DATEWL-{ 6 I, >0
PRINT NAME: 2R fQB?’ J k’zup/l,/

Revised 04/01/10



Troy Educational Services, LLC
Troy Fast & Bloomfield 8. KUMON Math & Reading Center
38921 Dequindre Road, Ste, A
Troy. MI 48083
(p) 248.457.0640 (f) 248.457.0641

Justification for the Variance Appeal Application

As attached as Encl. #2, City had granted the Variance in December 14" 2004, after SUNOCO company
denied the request to erect a concrete wall, as Encl. #4, after the initial variance request, Encl. #3, had been
denied.

As a consequence, 4 wooden fence had been erected to satisfy all the parties involved. The variance
granted was the result of circumventing the denial by the ROW owner, SUNOCO, of disallowing a concrete
structure on the ROW.

Ever since, the Variance had been renewed every two(2) years just paying the renewal fee,
At this juncture, I am requesting a permanent relief of the variance because we have to comply
with the demand by the owner of the ROW on my premises.

Your thoughtful consideration will be greatly appreciated.

Harry Kwaon

Owner,

Troy Educational Park,
38921 Dequindre Road
Troy Michigan 48083

Encl. #1: Mortgage Survey of the Land

Encl. #2: Variance Renewal Letter from the City, dated December 14, 2004

Encl, #3; Revised Variance request dated November 12, 2003.

Encl. #4: Denial Letter from SUNOCO, disallowing a concrete wall, dated October 24, 2003

Encl. #5: Variance Denial Letter from the City, dated September 23, 2003
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Applicant: HARRY H. AND SUNNIE KWON
Property Description:
Lot 23; EYSTER'S DEQUINDRE FARMS SUBDIVISION NO. 5, being a part of the N.E. 1/4 of

Sec. 24, T.2 N., R.11 E., Troy Twp. (now City of Troy), Oakland County, Michigan, as
recorded in Liber 55 of Plats, Page 58 of Oakland County Records.
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property herein described and that the buildings and improvements = S e g» =
are located as shown and that there are no visible encroachments = CL % fa‘” s __;:
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December 14, 2004

Harry & Sunnie Kwaon
2135 Alfred
Troy. Ml 48085

RE: Variance Request — 38921 Dequindre
Mr. & Mrs. Kwon:

The variance granted to you for relief to install a €' high wood fence in lieu of
a 6' high masonry screen wall for a 35 long portion of the west property line
where the property borders residential property, is scheduled for renewal in
January.

If you wish to continue this vartance, the $25.00 renewal fee must be paid
prior to the meeting. If this payment is made by mail. be sure to include the
addrass of the sita requiring approval.

Your request will be Item #2 and wilt appear ¢n the Board of Zoning Appeals
agenda of Tuesday, January 18, 2005, The meeting convenes at 7:30
p.ora in Council Chambers, Troy City Hall, 500 W. Big Beaver Road, Troy,
Michigan.

Renewals are acted on as part of a consent agenda, however, any Board

R . .
\ member may pull the item in order to address any questions e or sne may
have. Failure to appear before the Board could result in denial of your
| variance renewal, : ‘
i
R
VR E Heeitiag /’/7
Ak ; ////
o P / ﬁ/ -”/’éf’ g
i T Mark St
e W RER O Ny _ar mac o ‘
L ey Director of Building & Zoning
CRERATHEN (_lf".':\
;.IJ:: ‘, .;—m\_\‘-’
TS MS/pp “ =
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A
TR I FE A RTE SR TR T N
R R
ot
1i1

T P TR T

ERRN TN



ém 0&?‘#;_

‘@ KUMON E. TROY / BLOOMFIELD HILLS CENTER

MATH & READING CENTERS

Learning How To Learn” E Tr oy/Bloomﬂeid Hills Cenrer HECEIVEE)
288 East Loy Lake, H—frUy—’vT, MHFRG98— , i
ek HH-579-1656-CEePax—(B10T679-590 T NOV 1 % 2003

Mr. Mark Stimac

Director, Building & Zoning BUILDING DEPARTMENT

City of Troy

500 W. Big Beaver

Troy, Michigan 48084 November 12, 2003

RE: Variance Request - Troy Professional Park
38921 Dequindre

Dear Mark,

City has denied my request for the relief of the Zoning Ordinance in September on the
basis of the ROW contract on the easement by SUNOCO submitted by me to the Board.

Since then, Sunoco has produced a Right Of Way contract attached to the Deed of my
property, which was unknown to me at the time of submission of the original ROW
contract from the Register of Deed office for the August/September Board Hearing.

In light of the newly found the ROW contract, Sunoco is demanding that there will be no
permaneant structure on the easement.

| am requesting City to reconsider my request of the Variance on the City Ordinance
which has been submitted, heard and been denied in September Hearing because of the
incorrect information.

Your expedited effort in this matter will be greatly appreciated.

Regards,

'

/7 / d
"'F{/"Zx’rﬂf?f/'” /gff/’{j—:-;.z_u%
Harry & Sunnie

Troy E KUMON Math & Reading Center
38921 Dequindre Road, Suite A

Troy, Ml 48083

(p) 248.457.0640

() 248.457.0641

(m) 248.835.6740

Attachment: 1) Letter of Denial Notice from the City,
2) Letter from Suneco Legistics demanding no permanent structure.
3) Copy of the ROW Easement contract Sunoco sent us
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QOctober 24, 2003

Sunoco Logistics Sunoco Pipeline L.P,
@: Eastern Arga Hoadquarters
4 525 Fritztown Soad
Sinking Spring, FA 19508

Mr. Harry Kwaon
38921 Dequindre Road VIA FAX & U.S. MAIL
Troy, Ml 48307
~&: Troy Professional Park
Transit and Storage Company 1842 Easement
Troy Township, Oakland County, M|
16" CMAR-CTOL, MAC-426A,
SPL FILE # 20021279

Dear Mr. Kwon:

This is in follow up to yesterdays telephone conference call with myself; Russell Jones,
Manager of Righi-of-Way for Sunoco Pipeline L.P. (SPLP); and SPLP's later discussion with
the City of Troy Attorney, Mr. Alan Montgny concerning the proposed concrete wall
construction on the subject project. SPLP can not allow barrier walls that encroach within
and across SPLP's pipeline right-of-way and easement.

SPLP has learned that at your variance request hearing in September 2003, you
produced only the original 1913 Agreement and that the City Zoning Board denied your
request for a variance. The enclosed companion Agreement dated June 2, 1942, between

- Transit and Storage Company; and Nickolas J. Fleming, et als strictly forbids any restriction
to SPLP's right of access to maintain the pipeline. Although, in SPLP's opinion the 1913
Agreement alone restricts such interference with the easement rights, the 1842 Agreement
further outlines the limitations to which the easement may be burdened. Mr. Montgny
=tvized uvs that you may submit the 1942 Agreement fo the Zoning Board and for
reconsideration of your request for a variance. Be advised that SPLP must first review and
approve any alternative design plans prior to submittal of the same to the City of Troy.

At this time, no work will be allowed in SPLP's right-of-way and easement until we
have approved your aiternate design plans. Once SPLP has approved alternate design plans
and the City of Troy has granted your variance for the same, formal approval of your project
from SPLP will be in the form of an Amended Right of Way Agreement. The agreement must
be fully signed and notarized before any work is permitted in SPLP's right of way and
easement.
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Mr. Harry Kwon
October 24, 2003
Page 2 of 2

Should you have any question concerning this matter please feel free to contact me at
510-670-3289 or through my email address MAPfister@sunocologistics.com.

Sincerely, .
W 2. W

Mark A. Pfister
Right of Way Specialist

cc: Mark Stimac - City of Troy, Director of Building and Zoning
Alan Montgny - Attoney for the Cily of Troy
Russell Jones - SPLP Montello
Chet Kehs - SPLP Montello
Pete Heinrich - SPILP [nkster
Cresiina Torrao - 3PLP Inkster
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500 West Big Beaver
Troy, Michigan 48084
Fuw: (24B) 524-0851
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September 23, 2003

Harry & Sunnie Kwon

2136 Alfred
Area code (246) Troy, Ml 48085
?ﬁiﬁffir:g RE: Variance Request - 38521 Deguindre
Bidg Inspeclions
514'?334: o Mr. & Mrs. Kwon:
Bidg. Operatons . i . )
524-3368 Yaour request for relief of the Zoning Ordinance was heard before the Board of
ity Cherk Zoning Appeals on Wednesday, September 17, 2003.
574.3318
City Manager The following is frorm the minutes of that meeting!
524.3330
community Attaies  MOVED, to deny the request of Harry & Sunnie Kwon, 38921 Dequindre, for
324-1147 relief of the required screen veail for 2 35' long portion of the west property line
Engineering where the property borders residential zoned property.
524-3383
Finance « Determinatian of City Attorney’s cffice that “right of way” agreement
srait does nat prohibit the construction of a structure on this easement.
f;‘;;*'4‘212“'“““*“0“ « Petitioner has not dernonstrated a hardship with this fand.
Human Resuurses - - 7
o 3339 Yeas: All — 7

Intorme tion TechndloBgGTION TO DENY REQUEST CARRIED

Law

524.3310 ’,/7'

Lipyary y‘f.; - )
514.3545 % Tl s

Mark Stimac
Director of Building & Zening

Parks & Recreation
524-3484

Planning -
524.3364 MS/pp

PPolice-AdminisLeation
524-3443

Public Works

534-3370

Purchasing

534-1335

feal Eslsle & Developmein
£14.3145B

Treasurer
574.3334
{eneral information
524.3300






BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS — FINAL JANUARY 15, 2008

ITEM #2 — con'’t.
MOTION TO APPROVE RENEWAL REQUESTS CARRIED

ITEM #3 — RENEWAL REQUESTED. HARRY & SUNNIE KWON, 38921
DEQUINDRE, for relief to maintain a 6’ high wood fence in lieu of a 6’ high masonry
screen wall required by Section 39.10.01 for a 35’ long portion of the west property line
where the property borders residential property.

Mr. Stimac explained that the petitioners are requesting renewal of a variance granted
by this Board to maintain a 6’ high wood fence in lieu of a 6’ high masonry screen wall
for a 35’ long portion of the west property line where the property borders residential
zoned property. This item last appeared before this Board at the meeting of January
2005 and was granted a three-year renewal. Conditions remain the same and we have
no complaints or objections on file.

MOVED, to grant Harry & Sunnie Kwon, 38921 Dequindre, a three-year renewal of relief
to maintain a 6’ high wood fence in lieu of a 6’ high masonry screen wall as required by
Section 39.10.01 for a 35’ long portion of the west property line where the property
borders residential property.

e Conditions remain the same.
e There are no complaints or objections on file.

ITEM #4 — RENEWAL REQUESTED. FRANCO MANCINI, 6693 ROCHESTER ROAD
(PROPOSED ADDRESS), for relief of the Ordinance to construct a new one-story office
building adjacent to Residential Zoned property without a screen wall as required by
Section 39.10.01.

Mr. Stimac explained that the petitioner is requesting relief of the Ordinance to construct
a new one-story building adjacent to Residential Zoned property without a screen wall
as required by Section 39.10.01. This item last appeared before this Board at the
meeting of January 16, 2007 and was granted approval for one year. This building has
not been constructed at this time therefore an approval for one additional year is
suggested.

MOVED, to grant Franco Mancini, 6693 Rochester Road a one-year renewal of relief to
construct a new one-story office building adjacent to Residential Zoned property without
a screen wall as required by Section 39.10.01.

e One-year time frame will give the Board the opportunity to determine if a screen
wall would be more effective.

e One-year time frame will give the Board the opportunity to see the final
construction of the building.

¢ One-year time frame will give residents in the area the chance to determine if the
natural vegetation will provide enough screening.

2
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS — FINAL JANUARY 18, 2005

ITEM #6 — con’t.

e This site plan addresses both the safety concerns and integrity of this corner.
Yeas: All-7
MOTION TO APPROVE VARIANCES CARRIED

ITEM #7 — INTERPRETATION REQUESTED. JOHN PITRONE, OF THE HAYMAN
COMPANY, 5700 CROOKS, SUITE 219, for an interpretation that the proposed use of
an office space is permitted in the R-C Zoning District.

Mr. Stimac explained that he had received a written request from Honigman Miller
Schwartz & Cohn LLP, representing Mr. Pitrone asking that this request be withdrawn.

Motion by Courtney
Supported by Gies

MOVED, to accept the request for withdrawal of Honigman Miller Schwartz & Cohn LLP,
representing Mr. Pitrone of the Hayman Company, 5700 Crooks, Suite 219, for an
interpretation that a proposed use of an office space is permitted in the R-C Zoning
District.

Yeas: All -7
MOTION TO ACCEPT WITHDRAWAL REQUEST CARRIED

ITEM #8 (ITEM #2) - RENEWAL REQUESTED. HARRY & SUNNIE KWON, 38921
DEQUINDRE, for relief to maintain a 6’ high wood fence in lieu of a 6’ high masonry
screen wall required by Section 39.10.01 for a 35’ long portion of the west property line
where the property borders residential property.

Mr. Stimac explained that the petitioners are requesting renewal of a variance granted
by this Board to maintain a 6’ high wood fence in lieu of a 6’ high masonry screen wall
for a 35’ long portion of the west property line where the property borders residential
zoned property. This item last appeared before this Board at the meeting of January
2004 and was granted a one-year variance to allow the Board to study both the
appearance and need for maintenance of the fence installed. Conditions remain the
same and we have no complaints or objections on file.

Mr. Kwon was present and stated that he had nothing to add.

Motion by Courtney
Supported by Fejes
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS — FINAL JANUARY 18, 2005

ITEM #8 (ITEM #2) — con’t.

MOVED, to grant Harry & Sunnie Kwon, 38921 Dequindre, a three (3) year renewal of
relief to maintain a 6’ high wood fence in lieu of a 6’ high masonry screen wall required
by Section 39.10.01 for a 35’ long portion of the west property line where the property
borders residential property.

e To allow enough time for the adjacent subdivision to be constructed.
e To make sure that maintenance is kept up on this fence.

Yeas: All -7
MOTION TO GRANT RENEWAL FOR A PERIOD OF THREE (3) YEARS CARRIED

Mr. Hutson asked if this variance could be made a permanent variance because of the
fact that this property is on an easement and Sun Oil will not allow any type of
permanent structure to be put in this location. Mr. Stimac explained that Section
43.76.00 of the Ordinance requires that a variance on a screen wall be established for a
period of three (3) years first, and after the initial three (3) years it could then be
changed to a permanent variance. Mr. Stimac also said that one of the reasons for the
three-year limit is to make sure that the petitioner is maintaining this screen wall.

Mr. Hutson then asked what would happen if this fence were not maintained. Mr.
Stimac said it would then be in violation of the Zoning Ordinance and ultimately the
Courts would require maintenance of this fence. Mr. Stimac further explained that the
Building Inspection Department is responsible to make sure that these fences and/or
walls are maintained.

Mr. Kwon said that part of their business is to provide customer satisfaction and they
would maintain this wall.

Mr. Strat said that there are no reassurances that some time in the future this property
would be sold and Mr. Kwon would not own it any longer.

The Board of Zoning Appeals adjourned at 8:28 P.M.

Matthew Kovacs — Chairman

Pamela Pasternak — Recording Secretary



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS — FINAL JANUARY 20, 2004

ITEM #6 — con'’t.
MOTION TO DENY REQUEST CARRIED

ITEM #7 — VARIANCE REQUESTED. HARRY & SUNNIE KWON, 38921
DEQUINDRE, for relief to install a 6’ high wood fence in lieu of a 6’ high masonry
screen wall for a 35’ long portion of the west property line where the property borders
residential zoned property. The 6’ high screen wall is required by Section 39.10.01 of
the Zoning Ordinance.

Mr. Stimac explained that the petitioner is requesting relief to install a 6’ high wood
fence in lieu of a 6’ high masonry screen wall for a 35’ long portion of the west property
line where the property borders residential zoned property. This portion of the site has
an underground pipeline easement. The 6’ high screen wall is required by Section
39.10.01 of the Zoning Ordinance.

This item was heard before this Board at the meeting of September 17, 2003 and was
denied based on a determination of the City Attorney’s office that the “right of way”
agreement did not prohibit the construction of a structure on this easement. On
December 16, 2003 the Board voted to reconsider this item based upon some new
easement documents that were found. At the December 16, 2003 meeting action on
this item was postponed to allow for the publication of a new Public Hearing based on
the vote to reconsider. New hearing notices have been sent out regarding the request.

Mr. Kwon was present and stated that he is willing to comply with the Zoning
requirements and will abide by the decision of this Board. Mr. Kwon also said that he
would have put up the wall; however, Sun Oil would not allow the construction of a
permanent structure in the easement. Sun Oil has agreed to allow Mr. Kwon to put up a
6’ high fence as long as this section could be removed if they had to have access to the
pipeline.

Mr. Hutson asked Mr. Kwon about the construction of the fence. Mr. Kwon informed Mr.
Hutson that originally they wished to put up a landscaped berm, but Sunoco would not
allow a berm in the easement.

The Chairman opened the Public Hearing.

Michael Sucharski attorney for the development company of the land behind this
property was present. Mr. Sucharski stated that they object to this variance due to the
fact that the developer does not feel a wood fence in the middle of the masonry wall
would be aesthetically pleasing and also expressed concern over the maintenance of
the wood fence. Mr. Sucharski stated that a brick wall would be on either side of the
wood fence, and feels that the future owner of the lot backing up to this property would
object to the looks of this fence. Mr. Sucharski also suggested that perhaps footings
could be put in on either side of the pipeline and then perhaps the brick wall could be
put in supported by some type of beam.
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS — FINAL JANUARY 20, 2004

ITEM #7 — con’t.

Mr. Kovacs asked for clarification regarding what Mr. Sucharski is looking for regarding
aesthetics. Mr. Sucharski said that they would like to see one look on this property
rather than two different types of fencing. Mr. Sucharski was concerned because they
would have approximately four (4) lots, which would back up to this wall and he felt that
it would not be aesthetically pleasing.

Mr. Maxwell asked if this Board could recommend a landscaped berm along the entire
property. Mr. Stimac indicated that although he was not involved in the original
negotiations with Sun Oil, he thought that a landscaped berm was one of the options
investigated that Sun Oil would not allow on this easement.

Mr. Kwon said that Sun Oil would not allow a berm in this easement because Sun Oil
perceives this as a permanent structure. Mr. Kwon further stated that the wooden fence
was agreeable to Sun Oil, and would be able to be removed if Sun Oil needed to get to
this pipeline. Mr. Kwon also said that they were going to attempt to make this wooden
fence match the masonry wall as much as possible, and stated that this was the final
resolution agreed upon between Sun Oil and himself. Mr. Maxwell stated that he would
like to see some visual conformity along this wall. Mr. Kwon said that they would make
this fence look good on both sides and would try to make it look as much like the brick
wall as possible.

Mr. Kovacs said that he understood from Mr. Kwon’s comments that the wooden fence
would look very much like the masonry wall. Mr. Sucharski stated that he did not
understand why the brick wall could not be put in, as the pipeline runs under the streets,
and was also worried about the maintenance issue of the wood fence. Mr. Kwon stated
that there is nothing he can do, as Sun QOil dictates the requirements for this easement.
Mr. Kovacs pointed out that the City has determined that Sun Oil has the right to limit
what may be placed on this easement. Mr. Maxwell stated that if this variance was
granted, it would be on a renewable basis and any concerns regarding the appearance
and/or maintenance of this fence would be addressed before it was renewed a second
time.

Mr. Stimac pointed out that many of the streets in the area pre-existed the easement ,
and there are certain regulations that the City must comply with regarding regulations of
easement rights. Mr. Stimac also stated that there are different requirements for public
improvements compared to private property rights.

No one else wished to be heard and the Public Hearing was closed.
There are no written approvals on file. There is one (1) written objection on file.
Mr. Stimac further stated that Mr. Kwon is proposing a wood fence, and he has not seen

a wood fence that would exactly match a concrete wall. He indicated that although it
could be stained to come close to the look of the masonry wall, in his opinion you would



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS — FINAL JANUARY 20, 2004

ITEM #7 — con’t.

be able to tell them apart. Mr. Stimac also said that he did not want the Board to think
that this fence would look exactly like the brick wall.

Mr. Maxwell asked if there was any way to build a brick type structure to match the rest
of the wall. Mr. Stimac said that it would be possible; however, he has not seen
anything indicating that Sunoco would allow this type of structure. Mr. Maxwell then
said that it may be possible for this Board to grant a variance, which would not require
any type of wall or screening. Mr. Stimac confirmed that this Board could stipulate that
nothing would be required. Mr. Maxwell stated that he would be in favor of either just
landscaping or absolutely nothing in this easement. Mr. Hutson questioned Mr. Maxwell
regarding his statement, and Mr. Maxwell clarified that he did not mean for Mr. Kwon to
put in landscaping but that the future residents would put in the landscaping on their
side of the property and if a screening wall was not required, at least it would be
aesthetically pleasing.

Mr. Kwon expressed concern about not having anything to separate this property from
the residential property. Mr. Kwon felt that the screen wall would protect the residents
and was concerned about the liability involved if this property was not separated from
the residential property.

Mr. Hutson asked what would be required to grant a variance. Mr. Stimac informed the
Board that Section 39.10.04 of the Ordinance allows the Board of Zoning Appeals to ”
... waive or modify the requirement of a screen wall where cause can be shown that no
good purpose would be served and also that such modifications would not be
detrimental to the surrounding property...”

Motion by Hutson
Supported by Courtney

MOVED, to grant Harry & Sunnie Kwon, 38921 Dequindre a one (1) year renewable
variance to install a 6’ high wood fence in lieu of a 6’ high masonry screen wall for a 35’
long portion of the west property line where the property borders residential zoned

property.

e Wooden structure to be as close in appearance as possible to the masonry-
screen wall required by the Ordinance.

e Fence will comply with the dictates of Sun Oil regarding what may be constructed
in this easement.

¢ One-year time frame will allow Board to study both appearance and need for
maintenance.

Yeas: 5 — Maxwell, Courtney, Gies, Hutson, Kovacs
Absent: 1 - Vleck
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ITEM #7 — con’t.
MOTION TO GRANT VARIANCE FOR ONE (1) YEAR CARRIED

Mr. Kovacs stated that he believes that this is the best solution the Board could arrive at
due to the restrictions put on this property by Sun Oil.

ITEM #8 - VARIANCE REQUESTED. MR. & MRS. STEPHEN SLAVIK, 2949
VINEYARDS DR., for relief to construct a new, enclosed swimming pool addition on the
rear of the existing home. This addition would result in an 18’ rear yard setback where
Section 30.10.01 requires a 45’ rear yard setback in R-1A Zoning Districts.

Mr. Stimac explained that the petitioner is requesting relief of the Zoning Ordinance to
construct a new, enclosed swimming pool addition on the rear of the existing home.
The site plan submitted indicates the addition will result in an 18’ rear yard setback to
the south property line. Section 30.10.01 requires a 45’ rear yard setback in R-1A
Zoning Districts.

Mr. Slavik was present and stated that he was the owner of this home as well as a
Building Contractor. Mr. Slavik explained that the reason they chose this home was to
be close to the school his daughter was attending. Mr. Slavik stated that his wife needs
water therapy twelve months out of the year and that is the main reason they wish to put
in this pool addition. This home is situated on a corner lot, which is long and narrow.
The neighbor on the west would not be affected by this addition and the addition would
be approximately 47’ to the side entry of the garage of the neighbor directly to the south.
Mr. Slavik did not feel this addition would affect either neighbor and furthermore the
addition would sit down in a “hollow” and would not be visible from the street.

The Chairman opened the Public Hearing. No one wished to be heard and the Public
Hearing was closed.

There are four (4) written approvals on file. There is one (1) written objection on file.

Mr. Kovacs asked what the setback requirements were to put in a pool and Mr. Stimac
explained that an in-ground or aboveground-uncovered pool could be placed within 6’
from the side or rear property line and it is a recommendation that it be placed 10’ from
the house.

Mr. Maxwell asked what the height of the addition was and Mr. Slavik said that he
thought it was about 17’ to the peak of the addition.

Mr. Kovacs clarified that a pool was considered an accessory structure and therefore if
uncovered could be placed within 6’ of the property line. Mr. Kovacs said that he
thought this was a very unique situation.
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